Rule 2,36

{a) Insert
name(s). and
address(es) of
adrunistrawi(s)

(b} Insert name

Form F2. 1884

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Nzame of Company Company Number
Williams Industrial Services Limited NI1028974
In the . Court case number

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery Division 22636 of 2018
{Company Insolvency)

We (a) Stephen Arthur Cave and Toby Scott Underwood of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR, and
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square, 2 Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4DL

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Williams Industrial Services Limited

and address of
istered office .
o company C/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR
on (¢) & February 2018 by {d) the directors
hereby give rotice that:
having made a statement under Paragraph 53(1) of Schedule B and 0o meeting having been requisitioned
under paragraph 50 of that Schedule,
the proposals sent by me on (g) 28 March 2018
were deemed to have been approved on {e) 10 April 2018
JoinW LR
. JNI 18/05/2018 #85
Dated 10 May 2018 COMPANIES HOUSE
: T
Contact Details:
Beth Stoker
You do not have to give any contact information in the - 1
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8% Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4DL
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record Tel 0113 289 4331
L DX Number DX Exchange

Compantes House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companes at:

Companies House, 2™ Floor, The Linenhall, 32.38 Linenhafl Street, Belfast, BT2 §BG




www.pwc.co.uk

=
In accordance with . . . bt
megmhootseenient W lliams Industrial Services
1989 and rule 2.034 of the

maveo s ot | 1mited — 1n administration

Date

28 March 2018

High Court of Justice
In Northern Ireland Chancery Division (Company
Insolvency)

Case No.22636 of 2018

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

pwc



|
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we've prepared this document

Brief history of the Co-rnpe-my and why it’s in a(iministration

What we’ve done so far an(i what’s next if our p-troposals are approved
Our proposals for achi-eving the purpose of the administration |
Statement of Affairs 7

Statutory ar-ld o-ther information

Receipt; a;nd pz;yments account

Appendix A: The Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery
policy

Appendix B: Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 6 February 2018 to
15 March 2018

Appendix C: Pre administration costs

Appendix D: Copy of Statement of Affairs

Williams Industrial Services Limited (in administration) — Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

11

11

12

13

17

18

19




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

Abbreviation or definition -Meaning

Joint Administrators Stephen A Cave and Toby S Underwood

Bank AIB Group (UK) ple

DfE Department for the Economy

Company Williams Industrial Services Limited

TOT TOT Technical (NI) Limited - in Liquidation

CVL Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

1089 The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

IR91 The Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991

Sch.B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Secured creditor Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with 1089

Preferential creditors Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months
before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpatd pension
contributions in certain circumstances

Unsecured creditors Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds
in accordance with section 150A 1089 and the Insolvency (Northern
Ireland) Order 1989 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is
an executive agency sponsored by the DfE, and which authorises and
pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice. S1Ps are issued to insolvency
practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards with
which insolvency practitioners are required to comply.

SIP g Statement of Insolvency Practice 9: Payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates

SIP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected
parties in an insolvency process




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Why we’ve prepared this document

1 wrote to all ereditors on 13 February 2018 to explain that on 6 February 2018 the Company went into
administration and Toby S Underwood and I were appointed as Joint Administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to 1089, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that is not possible

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(c) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going

concern, as discussed in more detail within these proposals, failing that, objective (c) realising assets to pay a

dividend to one or more secured creditor and preferential creditors will be pursued.

Qur job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration as required by Paragraph 50 of Sch. B1 to 108g.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because, based on the information
available at this time, we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors. Accordingly, by virtue of Paragraph 53 of Sch.B1 to 1089, a meeting of creditors is not required to be
convened and is not being convened at this time.

So, in accordance with Rule 2.034(5) IR91, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors
ask us to seek a decision to approve them. This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask
us to do so within 12 days of the date on which these proposals are circulated.

If you’ve got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague, Beth Stoker, on 0113 289 4331.

Signedi—’:

Stephen Cave
Joint Administrator
Williams Industrial Services Limited

Stephen Arthur Cave and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Stephen Cave is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the United Kingdom. The licence is granted in Ireland by Chartered Accountants Ireland. Toby Underwood is licensed in
the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https:/fwww.gov.uk/government/publications /insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Brief history of the Company and why it’s
in administration

Background

The Company, which was incorporated on 22 November 1994, specialised in environmental engineering
services, undertaking subcontracted work on water treatment plants, and more recently designing and
installing anaerobic digestion waste treatment facilities across the UK and ROIL.

The Company employed circa 150 engineers, technicians and support staff, operating from leased premises in
Mallusk, County Antrim. It is also the 100% owner of a trading subsidiary TOT Technical (NI) Limited and a
dormant company, JRP Inns Limited.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

The Company had a successful and profitable trading history in its core business, undertaking work on water
and wastewater treatment plants, as well as constructing small renewable energy plants, and providing other
services in the water, waste and aerospace industries.

The business grew substantially over the past two years through expansion into larger scale anaerobic digestion
projects. A number of these projects recently encountered on-site challenges, leading to reduced profitability in
the current financial year, ongoing customer legal disputes, and a call on a sizeable on-demand performance
bond.

In November 2017, PwC were asked by the Bank to review the Company’s financial situation. As part of this
review it became clear that the above factors were leading to ever increasing cash shortfalls within the business.

At this time, the directors, in conjunction with their own independent professional advisors, requested
additional short term funding to enable the business to continue to trade. This funding was provided by the
bank, with the directors resolving to also seek further additional external investment for the business.

Over the subsequent 3 months, key contract disputes continued and the directors were unable to source
external investment for the Company in its current financial position. These factors, coupled with further delays
in trading receipts meant the business faced renewed and more sizeable cash pressures. At this time the
directors did not feel they could continue to trade the business in a solvent position, therefore on the 6 February
2018, the directors took the decision to place the Company into administration.



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

-
What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

On our appointment, we immediately attended the Company’s premises and took steps to secure and insure the
Company’s assets. We discussed the commmercial viability of continuing to trade all or part of the Company’s
business with the Company’s directors and based on this, our previous work, and discussions with the directors
in the days immediately prior to the appointment, along with the fact that there were no funds available to
discharge wages payable that week, we concluded that the Company should cease trading immediately. We
therefore made the employees redundant, with the directors being retained for a short period to assist the Joint
Administrators with eritical matters.

Property, Plant and Equipment

The Company operated from leased property at Hydepark Commercial Centre and McKinney Road, County
Antrim. The Joint Administrators are liaising with the landlords regarding ongoing occupation whilst access is
required to these properties. Contained within these premises are some small items of plant and equipment as
well as office furniture and computer equipment. The Joint Administrators have engaged agents, Wilsons
Auction, to assist in the valuation, collection and sale of these items.

The Company also owns part another freehold unit at Hydepark Commercial Centre which is leased to a third
party and being valued by property agents, Savills. The remainder of this property is owned by JP Toner
Pension Scheme, with the whole of the combined premises being leased to a third party tenant. The Joint
Administrators, together with Savills, are assessing the options available to determine the appropriate strategy
to realise this asset to provide maximum value for creditors.

The Company operated a sizeable vehicle fleet consisting of ¢.80 vehicles, most of which were leased through 5
separate leasing companies. 18 of the vehicles were owned directly by the Company. The Joint Administrators
have had all Company owned vehicles returned to them and have begun to sell these through their agents.
Leased vehicles have also been collected by the Joint Administrators and lease companies, however due to the
nature of these lease agreements, and the value of the fleet there will be no equity return for creditors.

Plant and machinery in the amount £87,334 has been realised to date in relation to control panels, computer
equipment and various site kit.

Book debts — Book value c.£2m

A review of the debtors’ ledger was carried out immediately on appointment, with all book debts currently being
pursued to realise maximum value from these debts for creditors. We took immediate action to contact all
debtors shortly after appointment and where there were no responses these debts were chased individually.
From this, we have realised £66,866. Further receipts are expected however the specific final value of any is
unknown at this stage. The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue the remaining outstanding balances
due to the Company.

Work in Progress — Book value c.£2.3m

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators immediately sought to gain an understanding into the current
work in progress across the contracts operated by the Company.

The majority of contacts contain termination clauses which can be exercised upon an insolvency event, with
many customers exercising this right in the early days of the administration and appointing alternative
contractors to complete works.




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The Joint Administrators have been liaising with these customers to seek to ensure works are completed, so as
to protect and where possible recover monies owing to the Company for work undertaken prior to their
termination, both invoiced book debts, unbilled work in progress and retentions. The Joint Administrators will
continue to pursue these amounts and take a robust approach to any counter claims against the Company.
Consensual negotiated settlements are being pursued, however legal proceedings for the recovery of
outstanding amounts can and will be issued if appropriate.

In some circumstances where contracts have not been terminated, the Joint Administrators are in discussions
around employing subcontractors to complete contracted works and recover work in progress, having
undertaken a cost benefit analysis on a contract by contract basis.

Whilst the monetary outcome with regards to this asset class is uncertain at this stage, the Joint Administrators
will be taking all steps to resolve these issues to achieve maximum value for creditors. Due to the commercial
sensitivities of these ongoing discussions, the Joint Administrators are unable to provide an estimated final
outcome on this asset class at this time.

Retentions — Book value c.£1m
Retention amounts are normally payable to the Company 12 months after the invoicing for completed works.

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the various end customers with regards to these
retentions and will be pursuing these monies on an individual basis, some of which may be pursued by seeking
accelerated settlements.

Bonds

A number of customers have called on performance bonds both before and after the administration
appointment. These are related to contracts on which book debts, work in progress and retentions are
outstanding. The sizeable payments made out by the Bank on these bonds will be factored into the Joint
Administrators negotiations around the recovery of balances owing on each of the contracts.

Sale of Business & Intellectual Property

Following the appointment, the Joint Administrators were approached by a sizeable number of parties
interested in purchasing parts of the business. A number of these discussions were credible and progressed
initially, however the nature of the contract position, with some contracts only informal and the remaining all
including termination clauses, the Joint Administrators were not in a position to complete a transaction with
these interested parties.

A number of parties have also indicated a desire to purchase the intellectual property rights of the Company,
primarily the Company brand and website. We are currently in discussions with a number of connected parties,
as well as unconnected third parties with regards to the potential sale of this asset.

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the intellectual property rights of the Company have not
been sold. We will provide creditors with an update on this in our next report.

Employees

At the date of the administration appointment, the Company employed circa 150 staff. Having reviewed the
viability of continuing to substantially trade the business with the directors, and in light of the lack of funds
available to pay wages as well as the fact that many of the work on contracts had effectively stalled or ceased, it
was necessary to make all employees redundant with immediate effect.



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

An initial meeting was held with the employees on 6 February 2018 to brief them of the Joint Administrators’
earlier appointment and to communicate the decision on redundancies. Subsequently, redundancy letters were
issued 1o all employees confirming redundancy and providing them with RP1 forms.

The Joint Administrators have facilitated the submission of all employee claims to the Redundancy Payments
Service and these are currently being processed.

The directors of the Company were retained for a number weeks to support the Joint Administrators, and
continue to provide support as required, in particular to provide the necessary context and paperwork and
facilitate endeavours to maximise realisations from book debts, work-in-progress and retentions.

Connected party transactions

To date, the Joint Administrators have identified a number of transactions or potential transactions to related
parties, which we have a duty to disclose to provide creditors with full transparency:

¢ The JP Toner Pension Scheme is the landlord of one of the premises which the Company operates from.
JP Toner is a director of the Company and has recently approached the Joint Administrators with
regards to purchasing office furniture owned by the Company within this premises. We will review this
offer with our agents to ensure any transaction is of greater value than could be sourced elsewhere, and
provides the maximum outcome for the benefit of creditors.

« The Company aiso operated from a site at McKinney Road, Mallusk, which is owned by an independent
third party landlord. An unconnected third party has expressed an interest in purchasing the office
furniture within his site, which will again be assessed in line with the aiternatives to ensure maximum
value is returned to creditors. We understand a number the Company’s directors are now employees of
this third party company. .

e The Joint Administrators have been approached by a numnber of parties interested in purchasing the
intellectual property rights of the Company, with a number of these parties related to directors of the
Company. To date the intellectual property rights of the Company have not been sold.

Any connected party transactions carried out by the Joint Administrators will be done with full transparency
and any updates will be provided in the next report to creditors.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, one of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a
director of the Company in the three years before our appointment. We have to submit our findings to DIE
within three months of our appointment. We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against
anyone to recover or contribute to the Company’s assets.

If you think there is something we should know about and you haven’t yet told us, please complete the relevant
section of the proof of debt attached to this document or write to us under separate cover. This is part of our
normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administration

As noted above we are pursuing objective (b) as, following an immediate review upon appointment it became
evident that the Company could not be rescued as a going concern. Failing being able to achieve objective (b),
the Joint Administrators will pursue objective (c) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators concluded that administration was the best insolvency route for the Company. In
particular in relation to work in progress and retentions, it is believed that administration would lead to a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up voluntarily.
Administration allows for greater flexibility for the Company to trade or make commercial arrangements,




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

should that be required in order to complete contracts and therefore maximise value for creditors. It also
allowed a better chance of inviting offers for the sale of the business, even if the prospects of such a sale were
low.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Based on what we know currently, the Bank will suffer a significant shortfall on their lending to the Company.
The Bank’s lending at the date of administration was circa £7 million (including bond exposure), and is secured
by a debenture dated 31 May 1995. The Bank’s security gives it fixed charges over certain assets and floating
charges over all the remaining Company’s assets.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

Based on what we know currently, we believe we'll be able to pay the preferential creditors in full. We estimate
that preferential creditors will amount to circa £132,705.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 27 March 2006.

In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because the first floating charge registered against the Company
pre dates the coming into force of the I08g (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006.

In light of this, the level of realisations expected at this stage, and the sizeable quantum of secured debt, we do
not think there will be any funds available for the unsecured creditors.

Due to the position outlined above, and the commercially sensitive nature of negotiations around asset
recovery, we have elected not to provide a full estimated financial outcome statement at this stage. This will
instead be discussed in more detail with the secured creditor, along with certain complex matters such as the
position on paid out performance bonds. A full update to remaining creditors will be provided in due course.

Our fees and disbursements

We propose that our fees be fixed based on the time we and our staff spend on the case at our normal charge out
rates for this type of work

If one is appointed by a meeting of creditors, it will be up to the ereditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees
and Category 2 disbursements. However, if there is no committee, because we've said we think the Company
doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors, we'll ask the secured creditors and
preferential creditors (if required) to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees
and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of
our appointment.

The initial meeting of creditors

By virtue of Paragraph 53(1) Sch. B, the Joint Administrators do not propose to convene an initial meeting of
creditors. This is because the Joint Administrators think there is unlikely to be funds available for distribution
to the unsecured creditors.

However, if within 12 days of the date of these proposals, at least 10% (by value) of the creditors request in the
prescribed manner, a creditors’ meeting shall be convened by the Joint Administrators. A request to call a
creditors’ meeting should be submitted on Form 2.21B and must include:



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

*  Alist of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts in the
Administration .
From each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence; and
A statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

Please note that under Rule 2.038 of IRg1, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of
creditors shall be paid by those requesting the meeting and they shall provide security to the Joint
Administrators for that payment.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting is
requisitioned in the prescribed manner, within 12 days of the date on which these proposals are circulated.

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration and the Joint Administrators may use any of
the routes set out in I08¢ for bringing the administration to an end. At the moment we think that the most
likely exit routes are:

(a)  Aswe've said above, we don’t think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors. Assuming
that’s the case, once we've finished our work we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissolved three months later. But if we think that there are matters that
should be investigated in a liquidation rather than in the administration we may instead apply for a
court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up; or

(b)  If we don’t think any of the objectives of administration are achievable, we’ll apply for a court order
ending the administration and for the Company to be dissolved.




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Our proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration are as follows: .

(i)  We'll pursue achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration) or failing that, realising assets to pay a
dividend to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

(i) We may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company might have. We'll also do
anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals.

(iii) As we think there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators are not seeking to form a creditors’ committee.

(iv) In accordance with Paragraph 53(1) Sch.Bi, the requirement to summon a meeting of creditors does not
apply, as the Joint Administrators do not anticipate making a distribution to unsecured creditors. As
such the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration will be determined by the secured and the
preferential creditors, pursuant to Rule 2.107(6) IR91.

(v)  The Joint Administrators shall either apply to the Court or seek consent from the appropriate classes of
creditors concerning the necessary steps to extend the administration beyond the statutory duration of
one year if an extension is considered advantageous.

(vi) We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end the administration, but we're likely to choose the
following options as being the most cost effective and practical in this case:

(a) Asis likely, if there aren’t enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we've
finished our work we’ll either file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Company will
be dissolved three months later or apply for a court order ending the administration and for the
Company to be wound up / be dissclved.

(b) Ifit transpires that there are sufficient funds with which to make a distribution to Unsecured
Creditors, once asset disposals are complete, the Joint Administrators will place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In these circumstances, it is proposed that Stephen Cave and
Toby Underweod from PwC be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In accordance with
Paragraph 84(6) Sch.B1 and Rule 2.118(3) IR91, creditors may nominate alternative liguidators,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before they are
approved

(vii) The Joint Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 99(1) Sch.B1 in respect
of any of their actions as Joint Administrators at a time resolved by the creditors’ committee, or, if there
is no creditors committee, 14 days after they cease to be Joint Administrators of the Company or in any
case at a time resolved by the secured creditors, or if a distribution has been or may be made to the
preferential creditors, at a time resolved by the secured and preferential creditors or in any case at a time
determined by the Court.

(viii} We propose that the unpaid pre-administration costs set out at Appendix C are minimal and therefore
remuneration for these will not be sought as an expense of the administration,



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statement of affairs

We were provided with a Statement of Affairs on 23 March 2018. It was signed by Tom Picking on behalf of the
Company's directors.

A copy of the Statement of Affairs and our comments on it are attached at Appendix D. As required by law, it
includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held), other
than employees and former employees of the Company and consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for
the supply of goods and services.

10




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery
Division (Company Insolvency)

Case 22636 of 2018
Full name: Williams Industrial Services Limited
Trading name: Williams Industrial Services Limited
Registered number: Nlo28974
Registered address: C/0 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1
3LR
Company directors: John Patrick Toner
John Robert Bell
Gareth William Caves
Thomas Darren Picking
Company secretary: Thomas Picking

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

John Patrick Toner ~ 70,000 ordinary shares
John Robert Bell~ 8,750 ordinary shares
Gareth William Caves~ 8,750 ordinary shares
Thomas Darren Picking ~ 8,750 ordinary shares

Date of the administration appointment:

6 February 2018

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Stephen A Cave of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1
3LR and Toby S Underwood of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8th Floor Central
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Appointer’s/applicant’s name and address:

The Directors of the Company, Hydepark
Commercial Centre, Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY

Objeclive being pursued by the
Administrators:

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being
in administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 101(2) Sch B1 1089, during
the period for which the administration is in force,
any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by
any or all of the persons appointed or any of the
persons for the time being holding that office.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this administration and the proceedings
are main proceedings.

11



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Receipts and payments account

- Statement of
Affiars
Fixed charge
Receipts

100,000 Freehold property
nil Patent

Payments

100,000 Fixed charge balance

Floating Charge
Receipts
Uncertain Book debts*
5,000 Plant & machinery
1,000 Fixtures & fitings
12,000 Office equipment
75,000 Motor Vehicles
Bank interest received gross

93,000
Payments

Heat & light **
Telephone

Floating charge balance

VAT Control Account

Funds in hand***

*Including funds held in pre-appointment bank account

**Includes a refundable deposit
***Funds held in intetest bearing bank account

Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration

6 February 2018 to
23 March 2018
(£)

833.33

833.33

833.33

66,866.45
87,334.28

0.07

154,200.80

6,000.00
1,500.00

7,500.00

146,700.80

11,066.67

158,600.80

12




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ propesals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix A: The Joint Administrators’
charging and disbursements recovery
policy

Unless a meeting of creditors is called, it will be for the secured and preferential creditors to agree the basis of
our fees. We propose to request that our fees be set on a time costs basis. We therefore set out below some
information on our charging policy and hourly rates. In Appendix B we provide information on our time costs
to date.

Overview of the Joint Administrators’ strategy and objectives

Stephen Cave and Toby Underwood were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 6 February 2018
with the objective of either:

{(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally

(¢) realising the Company’s assets to enable payment of a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Ag stated earlier in the proposals, objective (b) is being pursued as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the
Company as a going concerr, failing that, objective (c) realising assets to pay a dividend to one or more secured
creditor or preferential creditors will be pursued.

Summary of legal and other professionals engaged

The Joint Administrators have instructed the following professionals/agents:

Service provided Name of individual / Reason selected Basis of fees
firm / organisation
Legal advice Arthur Cox Expertise Time basis
Vehicle recovery, asset Wilsons Auction Expertise Time basis + auction
valuation, and auction of commission
plant & equipment
Property valuation and Savills Expertise Fixed fee for valuation
potential sale + potential selling
costs

Office holder’s charging and disbursement policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arising,

It is the Joint Administrators’ policy to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity or significance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Joint Administrators themselves.

13



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Joint Administrators’ staff
actually or likely to be involved on this assignment. Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on
the assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Grade Joint Administrators’ staff maximum
charge out rates per hour (£)
Northern Ireland | Specialist rates from
rates from 1 July 2017
1 July 2017
Partner 430 1,095
Director 370 990
Senior Manager 288 730
Manager 211 490
Senior associate (qualified) 137 240
Senior Associate (unqualified) 109 212
Associate 68 148
Analyst/support staff 79 109

Specialist departments within the Joint Administrators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may
charge a small number of hours if and when the Joint Administrators require their expert advice. Their rates
vary by specialism, but we have set out above the maximum rate that could apply for each grade of staff. We
would not necessarily seek to recover full time costs for the use of any specialist departments, and our expected
use of these specialists during the administration is low.

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Joint Administrators may periodically rise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. Any material
amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and / or the creditors’ committee in the next statutory
report.

The Joint Administrators’ firm'’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
case. Disbursements are charged to the assignment as follows: -

Disbursements for services provided by the Joint Administrators’
own firm (Category 2 disbursements)

Photocopying At 3 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other buik
copying.

Mileage At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000¢c)

To date the Joint Administrators have incurred no costs in relation to photocopying and £104.10 in relation to
mileage. Other disbursements of £99.8g have been incurred to 23 March 2018.

14




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administraters’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Narrative of work carried out for the period 6 February 2018 to 15
March 2018

The key areas of work have included but have not been limited to:

Accounting and treasury

Liaising with the Company’s pre-appointment bankers to facilitate receipts and payments with regards
to debtors;

Dealing with receipts from debtors and payments to suppliers following the appointment;

Restoring the Company’s online accounting system to facilitate asset realisations; and

Setting up bank account and conducting bank reconciliations.

Identification and location of assets:

Engaging with valuers regarding plant & machinery and other assets;

Liaising with HP and lease providers on Company chattel assets, including arranging the collection of all
fleet vehicles operated by the Company;

Arranging retention of title inspections, claims and collections;

Negotiating the sale of chattel assets;

Negotiating the recovery of Company prepayments;

Liaising with legal advisors in relation to the recovery of loans provided by the Company to third parties;
Taking steps relating to the Liquidation process of Company subsidiary;

Discussions with pre-appointment insurers with regards to outstanding insurance claims relating to the
periods prior to our appointment; and

Instructing specialist insolvency insurance brokers and arranging appropriate cover for the
administration.

Contract realisations (Book debts, WIP and Retentions)

Conducting a full review of the Company’s contracts to understand legal position;

Conducting a full review of the Company’s contracts to understand position with regards to book debts,
work-in-progress and retentions;

Discussions and negotiations with customers regarding the recovery of book debts, work-in-progress
and retentions;

Liaising with customers to provide information, documents and designs to support ongoing works and
minimise any counterclaims against the Company;

Writing to other debtors with details of outstanding balances, copy invoices and statements;

Follow up discussions with other debtors regarding payment and/or any issues highlighted; and
Liaising with legal advisors in relation to rights and obligations under live/terminated contracts.

Creditors

Liaising with creditors following the appointment via telephone, email and post;
Managing a creditor telephone helpline;

Receiving and filing claims received; and

Liaising with and providing written updates to the Bank.

Employees and pensions

Arranging and hosting redundancy briefing;

15



williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

e Delivery of P45 documents and written redundancy notification of employees;

e Handling employee queries with regards to their redundancy and company assets in their possession;
and

¢ Managing an employee telephone helpline.

Investigations

» Provided all directors with directors’ responsibility questionnaires.

Property

* Liaising with legal advisors in relation to identification of property;

» Liaising with agents in relation to a valuation on the Company’s property;

» Liaising with the landlords and utility providers of the leased properties; and
« Calculating monthly rent due from the date of the appointment.

Sale of business

s Identification of options with regards to sale of business; and
+ Discussions with interested parties.

Statutory and compliance matters

+ Arranging the filing of relevant appointment documents with the registrar and courts;

+ Formal statutory notification to all creditors and other relevant parties of the Joint Administrators’
appointment;
Arranging advertisements of the appointment in relevant media;
Arranging statutory bonds for the Joint Administrators;

= Ensuring all compliance tasks are completed on time in line with 1089, IRg1 and Sch.B1;
Arranging the collection, storage and destruction of Company books and records as appropriate; and
Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposal to creditors, including a receipts and payments account
and statutory information.

Strategy and planning

Forming strategy for achieving the objective of the administration;

Case management and review of the progress of the administration;

A review and clarification of the financial position of the Company following appointment;

Assessment of the Company’s financial and security position;

Liaising with legal advisors in relation to various issues arising in relation to above activities including

the security review; and |
+  Press enquiries. |

Tax & VAT

¢ Notification of appointment to HMRC; and
»  Review of position with regards any ability to reclaim historic tax / VAT.

16




"SI STYT U (UBY) 0PI PALNIAS Y] JO UOHDIIPISUOD
ay1 L0f (1eodas 3y wp paurnjdxa Sp) LopIDUL D BUaq SN “PNS Ul Padan0da.l 40 PaaLbD Dadtonll 3q Jj1m SIS0D a5aYy3 UDAUL iNLIDSSAOAU 10U OP PALINOU]L SIS0 WL

[ TFSoiFor | | SL669 | [ 1810

| ] | [ 810z ATENIGR] & 1% paBsdo) wiEnoad|

oogbt | | SkSoS®or | [ Sie6g | | OL'RE SI'R9T 0E'gozT [T ] So'EE1 0g'68 00'Z [ porad 2yl 105 [elo]]
80'z52 SO EVL S6'z - oro $zo Qg0 oo - - LA pue XeL I
15€62 0E988'g 0L§E - 56G 076 - obz1 St'g o'z Bunueld ¥ ABejeng] |
zeLar 09*6¥zTE 00°g61 olgz 06 €3 orge - og'ot 059 . sueydwiod pue Aloyels|
18528 orige's 0498 - - 085t - ozst 009 - SSBUISRA JO BlES| o
6oz Sz rgo'z Sid - 050 Szo - 00°L - - fusdoig i
Lg'608 oo'ghot oo g - - - - oot o0t . sugijeBysamy 9
£zEn Sz-zob'gr So'tgr - 09111 kg1 00*18 00l - - suoisued g seafoidw3 4
Se6ET ot698°g $9'E9 - SzzE oL 6t - Skp Szl - Sloypary| o
L5581 09'B16g1 Sre6 - 0§z 0gz - 5208 056 - (suogualey PUB dliM 'SKISP YOOg) SuoResiEs. JoRIuCY|
66'gor 0L LP6'T1 0l'0l - og's 0668 B ooST N - sjessy|
S45-ECr 09°Z80‘C orSy - sgk srd =306 Stz - - Amnseal] pue Burinosay 4
3 3 {SIH) (s11) (SIH) (SIE1) {811} (s (83H) (s4H)
Swuﬁsﬂn 1802 aury 805 uoddng BLHOSEY ewf;dmu..n..wmmﬂ FeUvy awN.w:JuME o snaed ouIUBESH 0 1305y

KI0Z YaIey 51 01 10T A1enaga] 9 ure.l] pouad 3y} 10] §1800 2wl JO SISA[RUY

UONBOSTUTIPY WY -PIIWITT SINAIIG [BLOSNPUL SUIBHIIM

IO YIUDIY €T 03 QI0T AannuaqQaf 9
powiad 2y} J40f $1S00 2w} S40DQSIUNUPY Jurop g xipuaddy
|

wonensiuiwpe jo ssodmd ay3 Juwmsiyoe 10§ sfesodord SI0JRISTUNUDPY JUO — UOTRIISIUNUPE Ul - PALWLT S3MAIAS [BLISNPU] SWRI[IM



Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

:
Appendix C: Pre administration costs

The following costs were incurred before our appointment as Joint Administrators but with a view to the

Company entering Administration.

Unpaid amount Paid amount Payment by

(£) (£)
Fees charged by PwC 4,895 o n/a
Expenses incurred by PwC 0 0 n/a
Fees and expenses charged by others o 0 n/a
Total 4,895 0 n/a




Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of
Affairs

A copy of the directors’ Statement of Affairs is provided overleaf. Our comments on it are as follows:

» Thedirectors have reported that the potential realisable values of trade debtors, other debtors, retentions
and WIP to be uncertain. The Joint Administrators concur with these views for the reasons detailed in these
proposals.

*  Asthe detail around realisation of these assets are unknown and commercially sensitive, the Joint
Administrators will not be providing their own estimated to realise values for these assets. We will update
on the position of these assets within the next report.

» The directors have reported potential realisable values on the Company owned Property, which will be
clarified in discussions with Savills,

» The directors have reported potential realisable values on other assets which appear reasonable - the Joint
Administrators would hope to exceed these estimated outcomes.

+ Asisnormal in a Statement of Affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s assets
or the costs of the administration.

¢ The Statement of Affairs does not include a figure for unsecured creditors, however details of these have
been provided on a separate schedule.

* We haven't audited the information provided in the Statement of Affairs.



Rule 2.15 Form 2.148B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
Williams Industrial Services Limited- in NI028974
administration

In the . Court case number
High Court of Hustice in Northern Ireland Chancery 22636 of 2018
Division (Compary Insolvency)

And in the matter of the Insolvency (Northern
Ireland) Order 1989

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Williams Industrial Services Limited- in administration (“the

{a) insert name and addressof  company’”) of Unit 5, Hydepark Commercial Centre, Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY
registered office of the company

on the (b} 6 February 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date
Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 6 February 2018 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name %MAS ()l (X} W

Signed

Dated _ 23-03;\8




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freetolp Pobuery

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plant + MACMINGY
Frgwones + €TINS
roron VEWCLES

OFFIE  EoulnaT
Unehareed-remoty:
DentoRS C‘maoe)

Denoas (Lanw TO CEHL)
Lerentiont

Oxtent  ( Pnerdrmed)
oW O el (T

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature (%

1%.03. W

Date

Book 1 Estimated to
Value Realise
£ : £ B
§26C0 -9 |oo opd -
lasd-oo| D027
(F44G-02|  lovo o0
j 0033§-00| QI 5002-00
24300  (LPo0-00
\LBROLT-0] oo Cotomnd
L{44448-9 LisCaztaiy
QIR 3ST-w| unierpnin
DLIERR -7 Vutearns
‘ O ~o0 Lo JRNEL
W RO~ D~
SR (3000~




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- EM.P\*O‘[W l}\m%@

(L)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

P

oo

Estimated
to realise
£

————— e

Qo=o

£/

2A590°

£
LG oo 000

Lol

£

(L339 60

{c,e% 200)

(gv‘}‘ia»)

(£81900)

(4535250)

23 03.\%

Signature (jﬁ Date




2 Mm YA e \%/ anjrufig

oL | A9, | sTvioL

g Wowwovo | QB§ | 9ok N w BN Oy ook YEG| V) YR

Q rwemone | i | paky | Ak 3P APOTARY QRSN YRR TR S

) Ty Q AR | ¢tk R 1039 %f@ga@ \.&cg %3 g ¢§JQ Jaagl

¥ MO0 | omal |y coot [REAR vl 1 ey OIS 1) TER TSN

aNjEA play sateys
PIoY sareys jo s{Ie1d(] JeutwoN JooN (apoaisod yim) ssaIppy 19p[OYDIRYS JO SUWEN]

SYAATOHHIVHS ANVANOD




Md uM..Q - M\\ﬁh AeJ Lﬁl 2njeudig
J

BYOVILY NSV

WowY) @5 A S

. uaAigd 10)Ipald 192p jo (apooisod yum) eIy 10
3 Aiunoas jJo anfep | Ayundass areq | £q pray A1unoas Aue jo sqiers(q | wunowy SSAIPPY 101Ipald JO JweN

‘uoissassod
s Auedwod oy ut Apadosd 1940 31N jO UONUSAL FUTUIIR]D SIOPALI pUp $IDTAIIS J0 5pood Jo A[ddns sy jo dueape u pred sjunoure Furwreo
SIAWOISND pup SJUSWIIZE J[es [BUONIPUOD 10 Fulsed] [a)eyd ‘aseyomd-ai1y Japun SIOHPAID [[e AJJUSpL PUE SIONPAID [|B SPR[OUL IS NO L 3JON

SYOLIAFED ANVINOD




89'PP0'T 09X4 58Y Hivaw 0D NITHONYHSNNA WH¥d SSINISNE NNKSNYHSNNA IVNIEYD
000ZT LiY ETLE NMOT-0D SOUYNMOLMIN NYMODATIVE AVOH SSOW LT QLT {AAHD-19} NIOSNYED d 22
00578 ISy Tzag FHIHSHEOA L53IM, ATTHOID SILVAMHL 3SNOH AINID3IY 104 - 0L 3HIH HITIOA HIHOMAR
0z £ NET Zray av3IHY3L3d ALY153 IWIHLSNCNI ISNOHNIVIE SI00L HIMOd NYHINE
ZELST 187 86HA WYHENT 900148 19T 86HA WYHENG JUINIZ LNIWAYA INCHAZTAL LA
7§ 2€8'9s Zv5 918 AdHIONOANDT 0D YYIHOWIN 3MYNDS JINVE 9 aL7 SNIEIINION NAIZ 958
£T'268 dei6 €14 15v4738 3LV153 "ONI INYINNQ avOd INEINNG 8E-9E SISNYIIAS WY3ILS HSILINE SLSI1¥133dS WY3LS HSILIES
00°950°7 HS8 bT.18 15%4738 TINaDN QVOH 17IHNIIYS VI IDYINVH LNVES NYIHE
Ob'¥E0'0T XXL 6151 $a3T NOOV3A  INYT NIJHD NUYd NODOMYY ISNCH NOIETY a1 9N 9YLNNIHE
00 015 146 ZETd TIWMNBOD SO1DILNYT J3LOH '8 8M1D 1109 Auvd ACOMDE
6E BOE'R dez 8zLd WIHLNY ALNNOD Nenas LN3ISIHD ISIUAHIIND ST-£ 10Y - 017 $3IIAYIS ISNOHYITI0E
S2TSE'ETT dHO TTVM  SMOTIIM 31 NOLM3N av0s NGLHSY AH¥d SONVIAOOM 3SNOH ACOMaIITY aL7$IVAHIS NOILYIWOLNY NI HIONISTIE
b1 602 AME TTdH JAWOIAM HOIH X355342 QY0¥ NOILYNOYCO 559 X089 Od QILIWN $3DIAEIS TLEYM V4d1d
000L07 IAT Ed FUIHSYINYD INVISHYD IAYILIMOE IUINID 109 B TILOH AHLNNOD SNYLSHYO- NHILSIM 1539
08'806'2T 400 £T0H FHIHSISHIE UHO4HIINMH I1¥153 ONIOYHL QHOSHIDNNH § LINN aLrn avmgig
00'sLS Qob 6214 WIHLNY 02 NMWNYD VoY GoHaNna ¥H¥d SSINISNE HINYOD SLLNK L1 ONINIYHL Ivw3a
00°0rrT 15v413a INNIAV IVAOH b T-6ZT IN4VAVd SINTICIDY QL7 V3N g SMIN LNIONIJION] ‘OL1 Hdwd9313L L5v4139
00'vET A9 £718 NYNEsH IdwaL aQvOE JINAANYYD 436 QL7 LNIWAOTIAIA STINS LSv4138
L0 £05'0¢€ 806 (2148 NMOQd 07 NHME5 ILYLST TVIHLSNANI S8 av0Y YNOLIY bE ANVAINIOD JHIH INVHD 3tLLv3E
€8 RET'bY i81¢8 9'41SIGHIMID HEWS I31A¥3S NINOA HAYE HEWD BNve
LE QLTS HaE z919 NMOAYLHOd avOY NOHVI IL¥153 TYILSNANT NOHYIN §11355¥8
00'F0% AQL PTLE 1svd13a aQvOH NITWNYD 652 dNOYS Li3dyvd
00'000°E GHO €90 ECICEE OV ATISNIOY A $5043 HOIH QILINIT SNOILNIOS YAIAY
6159 ANL PAQ Aqicna 3341 LNUNE THWIILSYD a113A4350L0Y
TEVIL'Y ¥dT E¥d OINYLSHYD 153 ANV N3AHD ILV153 Q13I4HOVIT ZT LINN QLT ATISWIYAM NILSNY
¥ b20'18 o6 izia WIHINY Q2 NYNEsN QvOY ¥NOLTY 153 7914LSNAN SIHYIE 8 LINN 512NAa04d INN3dId AILVIIOSEY
0O 5007 EN9 T.d 15v4138 133415 QUVMOH 52 LINIWLINYITH NOLHSY
v 9z 228t A9 EYM NOLONIHEYM J00MHIYIE »H¥d QOOMHIUIA INNIAY NCLIVA 20T QL7 07 36IH LNVd OY3LHSY
76'9%5 XdE STLE 1sy4134 VO JOHS Add HHOA "017 ON{HIINIONT TIVAHSY L1 9NIHIINIDNT ITYCHSY
LE0 HLVIW ALNNOI WL A¥d SSINISNE I34LAVO 8T LINA QL1 SSTINIVLS oy
¥2'50L IS TNH TINH 133415 ATTHIAYM 3DH40 QYIH 1z X084 0d Kidd NS TYIMLSNON 0J¥Y
08'y89'VEE OHP TL18 INCYAL 03 NONNYONNT STUNMAN aYOY NYYYHONY SE QILIAT ONIYIINIONI S5330Hd Gy
8T 2T0'E 128A 164 TWOINOT ALNNCD S93BATIN avod vD3INod QL1 53181SNANI HSI4 Q3LINA - Bv1YN0DY
7756 ddt 9£14 WIELNY CD AJHEYNMOLMIN OVON ISNTIVIA YE-ZE {HYIM HHOM) OL15INAdNS WIYLNY
00 9v1 ddv 9519 WIHLNY ‘0D AJTWHODNTIS avou ASNTIVIN +T {104) AL 53NddNS WIYLNY
17 5651 BUE bS8 1015148 JHYd HIINOId TYHLNID AVMISNVI ¥ LINN 0OL15LNINOINOD NOLLIIHAILNY
8102 305 £10 HLYOAMIIACYS Hd130 Hewd SSINISNB AVIHILYD ISNOH ASOTONHIAL AOOIONHIAL WILLATWNY
SFESR'T V0 B3N s¥ng SINAZN NOLTIW TUHNMOYI 3SO13 NYHHIOD S LINN SINIAWNYISNE ITTINY
007 N6 2294 HIHSANYH plaloll] AP ATILYYE ISMOH vdoun3 aL1a9 L3gvHdTY
TE0T9'E ang c219 NYNESN avoy SYWNYA df QL1 IrN} 3LmEnyY
56 ESO'LT d16 £18 JEL AL ] LNIISIHD NYDEYA Hd¥d IVIYLSNON WYHYES 0T LINN QILIAIN LSUNH [ d3E41Y
H0'026°6¢ Ve 0of IAOYOSWOUE I5/UUILNT FAOHDSWNONE LHNOI NOLSY 8 SWILSAS ADCTIONHIAL HIv
02'382 DX0 INM FUIHSVINYY HSIONWLS ANV AZ1QVEE TIVH AT1QvYE Q17 3HIH INVED HONOISNIY
0UEVET 3G ZT18 15vd13g AYM HIHINOS §T FULNID HITdIE MINDY
0E zes't ISE 019 X553 NOLHONGT QVOY NCLSONVT ISNOH NIZHIY QLT SINIHIVIA N3ZY3Y
95 TOT'T NIMANg ‘0 J100IHLYE Hyd SNE INSONITUD HaWd SINYYHO NST LIND QL1 $317ddNS NDIS B ONMHIINIONI TIINVACY
oz Lb5'e YOy SAd IHIHSYINY] SIATTIATII-NOLNYOHL ayoH INYNGE MMV SSINISNB ISNOHTIIH 274 LY3108d NOSIQOY
000557 NrZ S718 NMOG Q2 wavmoud Qv0H NYTIIMITLSYD €6 ALT{IN) IV 33W
00zl Ms8 118 NOLIOH OVOY DNILZIN HILYA  HHYd NOILYDIAYN ‘VIILNYN IMINID LIa3MI IHL 15v4138 02wy
69 0ST°S 548 9€18 WIHLNY ‘02 AEEYNMOLMIN Qvod WSNTIVIN Aevd ISNTIYIW Q3@ HiY OV
0967’3 2LL 6448 HOYWO QY0Y ALNNWHIL T 4L ONIEIINIONT 87
SHOLIOIE) QINIISNN

sabupya bunnoif puo paxyf Aq paindas 00 0QG00D'L 3 D35 9EL8 ATIWYOONTID OVDY NIYLNY ZZE 214 (IN) ¢NOYD BiY
SUOLKI3YD aIWNDIS

SURLH0) 7199 S SEMIppY ¥ ssauppy € ssuppy T ssuppy 1 ssuppY wen



STSTT'E
GEESH'SE
09°£8E
L7 LES'86
¥8 96T

ST VIBE
LE BYO'T9
00 Z69°16
EE9LP'ESL
8T STT'19
80 T6€'2T
26'¥0T
STSEBLY
0o 099
¥9'056'07
86 90t

9€ LLLTE
ST'6LET
E9095°Z
oLt

07 858'9€
9L L18°T
£1 §£1°50T
09'LrEL
07 ¥68°T
j4:3 344
90°7097
T0'Lb¥5a
€5 BEOD
¥8 $OT
69TLEL
88 GE6'T
0T6TLE
0F968
£6641°L5
TEEITE
87988
09 60L°C
00 000"y
9005t
19 €76
00 r3T
07 TTT'EV
00 85¢ 'y
O'pLE
00 Itk

SE BIO'LST
BY'9E0'LT
BELIT
85 ZT0°LT
15 L10°E
08 bE

00 S9t
0C 095°T
[ 2T
87'86T'6E
08'gsey

AV S¥Lld

aHé €14

Mir §2id
M 8218

e ElE

xaz grie

LaT1 05
XNT 6137
119 681

[EL RS

Qut PZ3IN

40L 1418
X1E bl

XL £0d
Mud 9cla

ONVI3dI

I ZWI
SXH STa

noL 9T

L134¥H3HEYN
GNYT3uI

NOY 9£i8

SYS L719
15v413a

INOHAL'CD
3INCHAL "0D
1€ ETNS

HyL I
1SV4138

ZiE OTON
WHLINY 0D
S1L 9EL8
AYQD ALNNOD
LIS El

4NS 6518
HILSIHINYIN
805 £218
JHIHEH3L53D1T]
TIVAMNHEOD

ANVl

JHIHS3IHD

ELEg:Tak:]

NIENQA ‘03 STBOMSE
JYIHSIHD

MB6 E18

ONYTY3aNNHLEON
NNG LELE

P 6Z18
INQYAL QD
3INHY

MOL ETLE

Dr5 HEOM
SINYH
AJBEYNMOLMIN
HOZ TNL

ECL kel
assavla

NYN 30 37151
Nngna

4HL 28

NOAYDIYYED
WRE I
U HSHILSAZI N

NYHHONY

AZHIAN
AZBAYNMOLMIN
NBNBsn

153M avOd LHOdulY
Aueweny

Q¥5 92dN
LHYMILSNMOLMIN
MYHLSOuY

X3S5NS 1Sam
JONVHA

43153219

153 4NOBUYH LSY4134
WYHONILLON
NHNEsN
AIRGYNMOLMIN
NMOLSANOW
IVIHISNANI ISHINDNIEAS
HOG £18

15v4138

a¥c4vs

N¥NBSN

FEILENIEN

gnn1oon Ls

AHOQD ALNNOD
1¥93INOA 02
LdOdXJ04s

WIHLNY 'Q2

HHYA SSINISND SQUOMS
HOIMHLEON

15v413g9

IWDINCT ALNNOD
HLAIE

1v1IS3 "ON| O¥OY HIBWOD
IvS3NCO B2
NOWNYD
NONNYONMT
Q01vd
SOYVNMOLMIN
JYTdUA ©D

18z 2518

NOCNQ1
INIADQIHILYM
QvOoY SNV 65-L6
1N3Y

SYVN

YHIHOYW

$Y19N0a

AVM INVHST

dvg Zid

ONY134]

a134LNIVS

Iv9 6id

¥5b 1544

NYDUM

NOLM
HONCHNOBYYH LINUYW

31¥153 "ANI TIHYIVY ¢T
avod NCWISATIVE
INHA ASNTIVIN

32V

avOd NOU3H

2ULMN ETTES

102101v2

MYHISaYY

ONIHLHOM

SIHvd LO0SL

QvOY Jd0413IM 55
QVOH ANYELSIM T
NOLv1 DNOT

QVOY IHOWNIONA
Q¥Q¥ HIYNHD £9

avOY ACANSYONIY
AY0Y 35U TE
1574138

INY) IDYOIMIN 29
AvOH NOSWYOY 13INYD
av0d YNOLTVY TT

L5W3 NYIQIHIN
TVIHLSNANI SNIIND NYIONI
MOTIVIN

SDIBATIN

avCy ANHIAE
Nynasn

¥ LINN

ANNIAY NOLONINNIM.
a¥0H 3MYONNT 340
NYNNIHIATIN
$SZNISNE 3Q1SHIAIY HLATE
avod Inenr ez
ANNINEZLLTY

AAYNTTD

AV ATMMVYDATIVE
GV0OH INECWHONOT T
DFANQD

dNXI137

ELILEE o)

N3JQHVYD INIADD

AVAL INHOHLHBATIS
FHINII NOSNOHEL 3HL
ST1IM 20401HBNNL
TIWHMIN

SONYIYIddN
IVIHLSNANI HIAIM 370G1IW
Auvd I0ISINIYL
15vd138

NVAYD

avod LSv4138

15¥4139

HIOHINLSVD

133415 VIHGIDIA
NIFHD ALMIAY4YD
QVOd WYHDNDIDOY

T8 1 SLNN

HuWd SSINISNG WNITLSYI 6T
AdVd 351HdYILNT HSMTTWINGS 1IND
QvOd TIHHI0D 1T

LHN0O ¥NOadvH 8

WS S55EIIS-HIUB|d-XEW

HYVd SSINISNG ILYOIILSYD
Q¥0Y 311ANIIYD OF

VoY ITIANIIND OF

35070 AvQvivd

13NDs09 INNIAY SiF Tt

3SN0H SINYT

$3719¥0-0813

Qw0 Wevd SGT3

Huvd HSA1d T

JHINTD S5INISNE ATTIVAGT-OT
31153 ON N33V

Q17 30 IWY ISdYILNG

vy WYHNIGAS €1

35NMOH VI9HIN3

ISNOH D-H3NI

ILV1S3 TYIMLSNION) SIEVIR

QL7 ONIHIINIONT LINNOWIASOY
AY0H NIYHYM

ABYd ADOTIONHIAL B SSINISNE MOTIVIN
ANIHS0Y

Ndvd ABONY TT LINN

153M 3LVISIIWIMLISTHON 3NssI
3SN0H MIvI3a

1T X080d

JLVISITFIMLISNANI ANEINNA 8BL LINN
ERIER]

35012 43LvMsTIN

QN3 N33¥D ITT

AvQYH LHOd

avod YHICW 09T

X31dWOI SSANISNE LEVODYSATIVE
55082 AIAYD v/L1

Advd IDANBINCLS £

WEVd S5INISNB HOOHBAIAH Z LINN
Qvou STUWHSNE Z0T

133415 NOLIIHS SL-T4

319 NOLONMIIM

V1 LINN

ISNOH NOLNIYQ

Nvd SSANISNE LW “ZH LINN
avQY 30ISTIH vs5T

9 LIND

TZ LINN

133YLS TMVHNINI SE-EE
390(8asuILNe

NYNQOQshH

avOY NYNESIT 79T

av0Y JEOINNINENG 5T

153 IWIMLSNONI 308X vd
Q¥YATINDE 3HL 008

AHVd 553NISNS LNIOd JHL €

SLON3J0Yd 113udvd

QL7 WSO ASYINT bd

QL1 G2 8 HLAWS 'g'd

IVINLIFTI M A

J31vdix3a

X01x3

Q17 531DCTONHI2L 431 ¥YNDOAI
017 WS SYD0I8 NIZHDHIAT

417 5v90I8 NI3¥5YIAT

Q31T WHIHLOYNI

2413404n3

4L713N dN0Y9 ¥vId0un3
QILINIHLSYAIIR)S1EVI-0UN3
I0I34VS 553

SINDINHIIL W LNIWNCHIANS

QL7 IHNLINENG LIFMLS TYLNIWNCHIANS
QLT aNYI3YI YANZ

HYI-v-LNIY 3SIddBILNG

QL1 $40LNEIELSID ONIYIINIONT
YIOHINZ

QL1 ¥3MOd QINIBNOD D-Y3N3
SHIHONOA FEVIATIHI BOS SHIADTAING
G171 INIWIDYNVIN $53204d NOSHIWI
AL 3N Ao¥aAH onon3

AL71S3DIAEIS NG B IW2ULITTI

QLT INIFYIN AT

{AEDNY) QL7 X0 YNICT

[NYNAST GL7 SNIENLOYANNYIN ¥NIGT
aivNIo3

Q171 9v1003

NOLHWYH '8 g0TNNG

QL1 $32IAHIS TYLINIANCOHIANT SO

a17 3N ALAYS H3DIVEQ

QL1 9NILYIH 8d

ANYAWOD TIO0 TWH3INOA

GL1AAYNTTS 20 NOSTHM SINZD

QL7 STV TWIIYLD3 T3 INSIWD

QL7 SNIMYS ANV SNMIEa ANOWYIT 'a
ADNYLINSNOD ‘6 a

QL1 NOWYINOLNY ATIND

Q17 34IH &2

Q3LIWN 3SNOH LN3AOD

QLT NOILYWOLNY dyD2N0D

QL7 NOILLYEOdHOD NONNINIW 5naINN10D
aLAn A YD

AL ADOTONHIIL JI55¥1D

QL1 O2AD

‘SUCLVA TWIRILATI ALD
QL153MddNS dWNd T¥BINTD

a17 53MddNs TYIINLIFTA TWHLNID

L7 S32AEIS ONINYII WIHLSNANI NYAYD
447 LNJWCIND3I A¥AIsnvd
FONVENSNI A13NYD

JHIH INYED 'F ONIHIINIDONT F1L5YD
SOMSYTd NHYD

00 9T0°0ET
E'TTHY
9S'vEL"D
00 £Eb'L
00 255
29 625
8E'889'F
L9°8PS'8
TS
000087
00785
601
95°708'9
00 4TS
[Ls R4 4
|42 a%4
509
1512
00 9vS

Z35 ZZdH

946019

M55 LT18
dre s
W Sile

dig €18
sS4k 5tld

QHZ ZTTMiL

DO 9T

100 £118

919 91X3

ras QTON
A¥0D 0D

219 €718
Zitele

MXE 05N
Hdi 818
BHE Zvl4

NOY 9£16
ST 9NS
1dZ SdH

sXong

ave 0al8
df6 €18
JHHSYINY
TwHINOA O2

137 TWI
HILTTIB
Mad6 0848
WHLNY O
LNIHL NG BAOLS
avOH INHLNY
gag 914
18v413d
AVOH ASNTIVIA
MY9 SELS
VS6 £S5

HdZ el
Xaaiw

INY Tr1d
H3LSIHINYIN
He 118
15v4138
15v4138

HYE £18

d9g £S5
NOA3IC

NAS BELE
SLLON
FELELLHE ]
SHT ETAS
SOUYNMOLMIN
1Svd13d
A¥eaen
HILSIHINYIN
1sv3a
WIHLNY "00
Tv9INOa O3
e ETLE

1X9 ivld
ave BELR

vasIo
XST Lvig

¥DZ SIN9

478 2E18

ars ouN

ONY13dl

AIHLNY OO
LHOdHIOLS
FHIHSWYHONDONEG
GHS 6MO

195 158Y

AdNASTTAY
INOHAL Q2
18¥4138
AEng
NYHO0T2

NYW 40 1181
WIHLNY 02
INCYAL 02

Nynasn

av0y NOJ13IHM
AdYd WYITIMLEOL 2
1svd4i3d

3 ONI NYDYYQ
YV TYULNTD
AJHEYNMOLMIN
(131d43HS
SNOYIDIWYYI
NGidWVYH

WIHLNY

QHO43vHL di0

1swd138

AYHNWNNG
1LVLSIHNOEEYH LSv4137
15¥4139

WYHYIHLOY

NOLH3ALL
SNOYIIHINYYYD
JHIVIONYS

HHvYd SSINISNE NITLUVIS
FHIHSAOEHS

AHINITIA

vy 59387

X35310QiW

AV INOHANILYM
YO3HINMOLMIN
YNIWATIVE
A344Q9A71vE

NMOQ 02

Xd8 8ELE

ATIVHVSH

WIHLNY QD

MOD5VID
AHYIONOONON

SYi 8vLd

ATHUNS

SNOHANIYYVD
AOFHON

p.Len]

AJB8Y NOLMIN
Adnedsyds

INYHSIHD

3dIS3IHZ

JHIHSNI3QH3TY

ant A2

ik Tria

408 ZT18

NOLND NQLSY
NMOLSACOD

LNIDSIHZ NYOUEYa 69T
WOLIOGSINYH

ANVEIN

Tv93INOd 02

$Y19n04

Lsvd13d

NMOLSX00]

DIEAV

ALYLS3 TVIHLSNAN]
39001319

AN HI0LSAOCM
LN3JISIHI NvOuvd
H0T-6 LINN

QVOE ISNYIN

Advd NOSS3e

AYvd SSINISNE LOOHID
avod 01313070

avod YNIWATIVE
avos LO8TvL 9L
13381SNIIND K

Avd SSANISNE ACOMNITD
30V1d A¥HOD T

3LV1S3 ¥NO™EVH L5vd138
865 X018 Cd

AYAL NOLUIALL

JAOHD L33dS0ud T
L3THAS NCINTT

FHLNID ISI4dYILNT S5H
ANV HOOWXHINYD
avoy MIAIAJYY LE

AVAL SNOSNDY IS
19aMEXn

831LIN5 "HO0Td ONNCYD
AJOLIYA YOTUBNMOLMIN
a0 INYY
HOV3AVHOY
SCUVNMOLMIN
SNOHIDDINUYD

GVOY MYH 0T-8
SNOHINIINEYI

FEEL TR ol ki 4
QVOH YHOLIA
AHYIGNOANOT
ATTHIBANYD

Qv0d INVEMOAVIN
HOIMPON

QYO XI0WNDVIE
FHYd 3STHdYILNT HSNT YN
QVOd LHvnLs

av0d 3DaI1uIHSY
HJIMHLEON

AHNYIANI

AHIN3AQD

av0H NAMOLSTYONYY

a¥OH H3IHDINOE £€ - 67
Qv0oY 3937100
aVOH 4T00ATINTT

133415 NIQYYD

YLNYHOIL I LHIVAHIOLIVANNI
AITULS NANTID

JAINA HILSNIWLSIM T2
V0N aT3ONIHAS BYI

avou WAEa 55T
INVINITHD 6

avoy NOOHIHM ST LIND
WYITIMLIEOL

LNNOW 3HL

L¥N02 NYSHYA G LIND

¥0 ONITTING

2HLNID NOSNSY3E TT LINN
OT LINN

ST LINN

Fevd SSANISNE AYMSDNIN
ILVLS3 TVIHLSNONI INHYADNINdS T2
3SNOH ONVINYO

2SNOH NOSHI43r

TT LINA

a1 {IN) DNIYIINIDNT NATH
Y1 AHHQD T

TINWNIA TIIOANI SBY

My¥d SSINISME HOOW HIMOT
HOLYNOIIA '8 ¥ALNIV
31¥153 TVIMLSNANI LOISV VI
¥n3

ISNCH NOLSTTHYHD

390071 MIIAGHY

ZLINA

avOY ATIMOD

3SNOH ¥35V1

avoY LSUNHYYA3d 91
I1¥153 ONI IOGYTANNITL
ALv1SI WOWNID

QYCH YTTIAOW 8ST

avON 1Sv4138 V26

28 LINN

avOod N¥NEa00M 95T
ISNOH A21HuVI

3LVLS3 TWIHLSNION] SPNNEMIN
A¥NG $NIIND ¥IT

avoH 39ai¥8

AINIOV ISIHdEILNT SNDUTDIDIHYYD OF LIND

AVAA INVIIHENH 7S

ISNOH ACBSN

TL 1NN

3ISNOH H33L012

SSANISNA I90{HIHSY "IDV1d INAG-0T4
18NQJ FHLYIHL

Advd SSINISNE INOLSNIVHL

61T X088 Qd

Advd 5SINISNA TI4EON 8€ LINN

QL1 NOSIHMOW ' AGINNIN
011553204d 33A

TYLNID IHIH Wa

QL7 53NddNS YILNJNOD S8Y
SNOLLMIOS SNISSII0N QINT S3IAYIYD YNHSO!
ONINIINIONI OF

JILOH SNOSHIVT

AL ONIaIIM "M'T

QLA (IN) A¥HOD T

QLT NVHHENOT T T

. ALT{513N4) NOS B NIMHIH T
QLISIIANISN BT

028 AVYBMOW [ B [

417 IWWLINIANQHIANT SASI

AL SL3MNH04 aNvs]

Qi) LNIWIDYNYIN ALSYM 151

AL SLSMVID3dS IATYA TVIHLSNAN]
QL7 53DIAY3S T¥3IYLITTT TYIHLSNONI
ALTSNOILAOS 3LIS TYINI

Q41 3INOYLTT3 WA

10Y - ANVI3HI XHYdITAH
LNIWLHYA3A TOULNOD LITUI - IHIH S5H
AYLIdYD NYANH HNH

aL7TVANIHL NIHOLIH

SNOILMIOS 315YM NATH

QL1 (IN} ONIYIINIDNT NAZH

SB8Y - SID)AUIS YX3H

NOILOWOIdZH

NITIID AYNTH

QLT ONIYIINIONS ALI4VS ANV HLTYIH
SIDIAKIS ALIAYS B HLTVIH

QL7 IHIH ¥MYH

047 ONILINSNOD LLITSYH

L1 NDILYWOLNY ATINYH
QLT{SIATIYA) NOLIWYH J1vH

QL1 IONYT HIVH

10d -~ T¥31¥12373 ITNANIUD

ALTIN S3IAYIS TWINLI31T SLNVHED
221AEIS LNIWIDYNYIN STTIYMINIY HOOUENTID
A1715M1d SNOSEID

0L3 $301AY3S ¥3T0E STLSYD 44030
JOY -017 SIIIAHIS IINYNILNIVIN SIS
a115I04LNOD 8 S¥9

aLT dNOYD WD

1OY - QLI SNOS B8 INEVd ¥

1104) L7 $01813373 1404

aL} wv.Lxod

ai1 (N} §321AH35 ADOTONHIAL 0004
an (¥n) axni4d

QL1 ASOTONHIIL NOOMOTS

STIIAYIS ADOTONHIZL MONd
SNOILNTOS HI3LOTd

QL7 %0 STOELNOD INAG-O14

Q17 3N SLNSWNYLSNI WIXTH

aLl SdWnagTi4

JN} 3dOYN3 $53YdX 43034
SHAIENOD AVMLSYA



69°58L'T
00 065°T
05'€6
Y EIT'L
L6 £69'T
BEEST'ET
55 97L'60E
75 I6E'66T
LS
YETELTET
08 LBY'6
TL PPSR
68 86T
05°LER'TT
WETL'9T
16 PVE'TE
9%ELE'T
r59L
00 00T'2
oLyt
00 000°€
67 557
00001
Or7086'E
08499'L
0T LT9T
05 950°C
{6698
106197
DO 8TL'T
00 ZTE
ST S9EBT
100
601HT'T
¥T95T'T
SLEY
8SbLT
08'06T
00 BSO'T
£5'£69°7
00 V8
08 B5L°T
Ot Ze0%T
zL 855'0T
91 966
¥y €880
{9'655°%
08 65C'LTE
FHIHSAUD44Y LS
ad9 €519

NNT £19

JHIHSASE3A

g vla

JAB BELE
34IH5NIIAHIEY
ADE 8TY5
SONYIOIW LS3M
AZdHns
JHVI2ATIVE

50 LbL18

¥ 6218

416 €18
NGQYOORIAN!

" NYW 40 3181
MYI Sbig
AJEBYNMOLMAN
FYIHSHALSIOHOM
JHIHSWYINYT

NMCQ 0D
FYIHSWVHONILLON

OHE ENN
ONYTE3ZLIMS
Yy IS

A SW

d9O€ €95

LLT ETAS

ELE e
SAONVIYIHLIN FHL
91E 118
JUIHSNTODNI
YoTIY

ans ¥9

ALOINNRTYMS
FUIHSHOHHS NIM
av0Y AHOYNI4 29

AMNOD

ANMWYIINNG

AVYMI33d
1svd1ag

Qv0e NYOYvYa

ANYSNAIO

SINADN NOLTIA
NNAT SONEY
WIHLNY 0D

Qave 8ZLa
HALSTHONYIN
ANQHAL 0D
HEYWYY 0D
TVIHLSNONE 3HALNYIE
a13dHIN

WHLNY 02
1svd138

vISTla
13I4H3LSIH
JELEREL:]
SNOYINDIWEYD
J4IHHNL ‘HIIa MIAN
FHIHSNIHLYwNEYD
TYSI¥M
HiYCMOVYL
FUNNATIVE
AYYIONCANOT
NAWNY2

XNb 1.8

15vd13a

31V153 aNI 3INNIAY I1L5VD

HLNO1 02
Nvaavdg
AUH3IGNOONDT O3
ASOTIVIA
HILIQG3Y
ATTHOHD

THL TPAY

AHMIN

ANNIAY 1314HSY
AgB 9918
NOLJWYHIHON
NYNSIH bO9IB-HD
ECHE R EEL]
HILSTHINVIN
WYHHIHLOY
FHIHSdOUHS
LHOdNI0LS

1T SNB1S0d
15v4138
Qyo4vas

avoy SNIHM
MODSVID

di6 t18

WVHSYIW
IMOT 3HL

3YLINID LININGCT3A3A

AYE NAMIOD
HIV183115v>

Ndvd UYL3Y SATIT00M

AVOH NVDHYA b8

153 NI ENCEYYH L5438

JIVLI
INTN X0
QoY AYYNLSa
15v4713d
Nynasn
NOL31GOIN
INVIVHLS
HOYWEY
a0y L54ld
AHYd AFTAVHS
AINOWATIVE

1S¢4138 ALISEIAIND SNIIND

15v138

ANV SHHOM ADIE8 Q70

Q¥CH OOOMATOH LZI¥

AvOd ANVEMOOYIN 8

WHYS TIHLNNYE
QUOINYININY
ANV HOWYTT
avQy ONINYEOG
QOVOY H3¥NHD 62
NMOQAYW
HINEDD S.LLNN
18vd138

ANZISIMD NYOYHY ¥6-16

18N0D NOLAVTD
33aYv

avou 11CQd
IREELEEL L]
ANVYT AHLNIS ¥
133418 UNH1bY
QvVOE NO1S3dd
AJMHLANW
HIWYUNYHONOTD

JHINID SSANISNE Q1IEASNYA

N¥9HN

AYVd SSINISNA JQISHINY

T ISEVHLSVAVT
HeNE1s
QHOATIvS

864 X049 Qd
HJENHILIHM

avOY A¥vd 3QISHLYIH
dINNIA MNIIN 05 €512

1DV NOANYT T
OVvOHd 15v3

IHINID S5INISNE YOIV

SYANNQ LHCd
1594139

avoy ABHSY
WHV4 3DVLLOD IMOT

SSANISNE YNIWATIVE

aV0H AVISNNAM T

SAYOM ¥IV18I1LSYD

S LIND

I1¥LSI ‘ONI HNOCAEVYH LSv4138
$301AH3S TW2I8LI313 NHvd
ouna

JAINA WO

ILVLSE TYIHLSNANI JQISHIAN
133445 QUYMOH 0Z-8T

9SE XO8 Od

ILYONIIED

31¥153 TY/ELSNONI AYOY Q¥VHIWO
avOd ATIAYHOY T

¥1 %079

AVM WYHN3TE £ LINN

QYO AJD0FATIVE 20T
2UVHOLIIHIO IINVNIA

HLNOS 3WYNDS TIVOINDA 5-b

¥ LINA

SNIAHNS YINW

8T LINA

NOILVLS Y433SNYYL ILSYM TIIHLINNYE
ATAGNYTY

ALWISI TYIMLSNANI NYITNA
aTIN

AMIWVIND IHL

Nuvd "ON| T3INVHEYD 9

avOH L5v4138 £8-T8

133HLS AYINODLNOW TE-67
WIT0D DIV JW

ELLINA

¥Yvd SSINISNE 330UV

AHYd SSINISNE NYW 40 3181
133¥4S HOUNHD TS

Q3LIAIN S538dX3 NN W

NevWd SSINISNA YIHSIAONIN £ 9 LIND
JOHSHHOM M3IIATTIN
13I4HLI3Y 40 SNIVIN T LIND
ALYLSI IVIYLSNANI LS¥I INVANHYD § LIND
017 SINVANNOJIV SLHDINA G/
2IW1d SNIINY 2E-0€

AV 1ISN0ONY 0T B 6 5LNN
[SOILATYNY TIIMAINCH!

O¥QH HivE 591

137415 10044 3AN 85T

QLT IDNYNIA IDI0ANI S8Y
1LV1ST ONI STIWAYM

Hivd 3ISHLYIR

SPT LYWHLSHIAVH

DNICHNS LSI0108 3HL
NOILVAM3S3Y 3HL

€8 121330

avoY TIVHOIVYD HOHH 09
INTISIHD NYDHYA 65T

QL7 LNV1d SONINIXIId
QL7 SdNS Dd

SNOILNTOS 153d

aL19z53d

Q17 53HAHIS ONIHIINIDNT WD
13341G SSINISNE QTHOM Dd

(10W) A17 19313xikvd

SINANIS TYIINLITTE NHvd

QLT 3HIH INVHD AHILLYIS d
aL1S3INOELITTI NOBING

Q17 TVLNIWNOHIANT XIND
T3AVHL SISVO

NOILMIYAON

aL7%0 $ID0TONHIAL MOTS B 553J0Hd AON
1O - DNIOT044%D5 §5300Y IIWIHLHON
SISIHGHILNT NHIHLHON

10Y - NDISHON

aL1 NIHDYON

{IN) INY3D ASISHN

dT1 W0 S3LISOdWOD IN
ATHINNOD 40 HIAWYHD I'N

GL7 SNIIINIDNT XTdILINW
AQCY B HINW

SLN3INOINDD VLW

JuIH dINS MOYYOW

QL7 3N HYIN NYDHON
aL1313Lan

QLT 3WIHASVLIW

S3JIAYIS DINYL SHYHAW

AL (N} IDNYNILNIYIA R NOILY TSN TodINY R A
FHIH dINS AHLISKINDA
TIINNOIDW

WITI02 91D D

INYId W

IIYILSYN

Q17 ONIGYHL WODTTIL XNYIN
53MddNS ONIANNE L134v¥IHDYIN
QILIAMN SSIVAXI N IN W
SNOILNIOS O'%'W
OLTINYENIaIVD W

QL1 ({ONYILODS) ONISIINIDONI T W
01T SNOUYDIMEYS 13345 W8 W
QALIAIN SIDIAHIS TYIYISNANI B
S1INQ0Y¥ ‘DN WIIHLI313 31N
QL gvaNn

HEWD NOLLNEINLSKT ALIAYS 341
QL3N NyIdasyIt

SO1HONVT

SEH -0L7 INTALLINYITH TYIINHIAL YHSINYT
ALTAN WIANY]

FYIH LIVHINOD HIAQYH ANV
TEANNA

DINdY

QL1 Aot

0175314835 T¥IINHIAL 33HA
NOILYWNOLNY OD¥YIN

SIWALSAS 55ANISNG AGINNTA




ELTEER EEL]
I0ISAISHIN
HDE 519

Hag v9s
SINADI NOLTIW

ANYIHIONNS
JHIHSABHIA
AHHAWNNGO

HILSTHINYIA

AHT STOS
ALS 9NS
1Q2534d
FHIHSAOHHS
[S6 OTHY

INQHAL 0D
8T NNENa
SLIM
WIHLNY
NEN8SH
415 €18

2T NNand
QV3LSdINIH T3INEH
SINYT

SINAIN NOLTIN
NOAaNOT
15v4139

B4Z PELE

V1T qHS
3HIHSQY01039
FHIHSAHOASVLS
1sv413g
dlrsni
ANYI3YI

3LVLIST AN HHYd WELNID
avod YNOL1Y
ASNTIVIN
AdELp1g

WIHLNY 02
NOAVDIYYD

QN3 3INYNOY

406 £THd

DR6 ELE

diG ELB

EELEL ]
HIOTLYIW ‘HLHOMSHLIM
HODAIVE

#OSNYY
ONVIDNI
NYHOVYNOW ALNNOD
I NMgna
WYHAOHHS
ONVILO2S

NEL 718

ONICY3H
SMOTIM-IT-NOLMIN
NOLIod
WVHYIHLOY
TIHNMOHD
Q9ns ©0
NOLDNIHSYM
A¥3d HOIH
SSY19170d

QvoY 5532NIMd
NOLdW¥HLNOS
A13HAHILYM
TIHNIvY
J¥0A13L

X365NS 153M

139 215
9Y3IAILSYD
NMOLS0HY403T
WYHNIdGIHD
avOH INOLSAZHD
JAMG NCSNDYE3S
1Sva138

1HS 1518

QSELRER:
JOVININD

AV HYIdSHvINE
NQLSIdd
AITHILTB

133415 31¥DSH3TY 051
avOR ALISHIAINN
NAMOQO 02
GNVIH3ANNS
OYIFNYED
W3sENg

avOH XNYEISIM
JTEVLiSNNA
ANNZNIN ALNRCD

¥ 2NIT7INg

ALVLS3 TVIHLSNANI SiE¥yve
QYOH ¥YVdIAAH OL
NOLNRD3

NITWNYD

JIOVHANYL

IAMA NCLSOS

aumoiie|g

FLocpst|

15%4738

ALVLIST WIHISNANI HLIAMNDII
Qavod HOLSNIAYY

JANG 007Ve

INNIAY QOTIVE -
IDJIY8XN

AINAVIEILSYD

avOoH HOONYN MIN

Q¥0Y WYHONYH
TYIHLSNANI ISNOHMIN
15v4138

AHYd SSINISNE NOLSNYY
SV HL 9T
NOLHONGHISIM

31VISI ANI2DAIES NOLNIMS
INNIAY LNIONIA
THHANYYLS

AYAM INIBHNL
HLId4-37-N3-134¥H2
ILYLST ONIINYIINIYAS
ASNAH SNAWIIS IWYIIM BIS
15%3 YOl JOOUaTIN ST
Jvd SSINIsnE

avOd NOLONIHYYM
SHYYd QHO24VLS
ATV

50371

JE % 8€ LiNN

Hd¥d T¥ELNID IND

ALY1S3 ANI WYYS SHIdING
TVIBLSNAONI MYYNIHLIYY
‘ANITHH JHOWMIONH OT
LN3IZ5IHD NYSHYQ
AaNISONY

15v4138

Nd¥a TIVASNIAYH

AUV Hv3IdSAYIHE

133448 %3553 VT

avoH NOS4WIS

$331A¥3S HOLIGAED TYNQILYN
324440 IWODNI

AHMIN

1SV Mg ISMUdYILNG
AYM ALISHIAINN

avoH NOILY43034

JAHA ANYILSIM

AU¥1S3 "GN 30ISA0CM
NMOLId

W TSLNN

VET LINN

9 14NN

avoy a1314SNOT v2

avoy TIIHSSOWI 82

L33ULS LINEYIN 61-Lb

L4N0J SIWYHOR TT
WRANSYBHT

AYNOD SN32ND T

LNIISIND NYDUYA LT

QvQd 3900

ISNOH DOTONHIAL

S1INM GN) dOTNNG S€ ON
35N0H 25I¥dHILNT

0£TX08 Od

T3HSYD

HYvd SSINISNT MIIAUIAIY €8 LINN
ISN0H LYYNLS

INNIAV IFULNYMOY

684 X090d

MAATIYT OZBT

4SN0OH IS¥YHD

GY0Y HILSTHONYW

T2 LINN

NOISIAIQ SALYIANING

140dyIv 025

NOLONIHSYM 6 dOHSHYOM ST 30140
avOd A3H NIGMOE Z 8 T SLINN
a0 d00T IX00HEWId

T-8S SIDIAYIS LKIIHD £ B ¥ O/
FYLINID SSINISHE NILLYELNNOW T
QIYANNH WYHNIAIYHS T6-16
ISNOM WNYL 30vd

NIY3ID NTTHIW

TWACY HONYW

av0od Sa134mae

TIW 010 LNNOWYdS

ouna

Advd 1aNNYEE '8 2 SLINN
ISNOH NCSNIFOY INVT HYHYS
SNOS 8 DIVHD L4380Y

A¥vd ANIIWYHVED £ LINN
dv0d IHOWRIYE) 95

1S3IM AYOH LHOJ4HIY £0T
31VLS3 TYRILSTIANI ¥I) 6 LINN
SWILSAS HILNAWOD 523
3IMLNIZ S3ATT DNMNJAZIY 3HL

9 ILNS

471 SNIHJILS JIYOOW 0/
LN3WLEVAIA IDNYNIS

3LYLST IVIHLSNANE ¥NEYNITHD
FHLNID NOLLYAONNI 3 SSINISNE
9T LINN

9 LINM

£ LIND

avOH SAHHJWNH TT 1NN
NOLTYCIX

ALTSNOLLNTOS N¥A TYLOL

AL $L517vi23d5 INNAdic TWLOL
QL7 {IN) TWOINHDAL LOL

S¥9 JNL

QLI LYOJSNWHL GOOH 1L
QL1513N4 NOSAWOHL

QL1 3SNISCWHEIHL

104 - AL SLIVHLNOD TYHIHL
YNZHY 355 AL

diHSYINLYVYC 3I8T1d KL

0171 ONIHIINIOND YNIL

QILIWN 9GTONHIIL

QL Hiv-ovL

53Nddng 32144C 5L

anal

QL7 IYNOILYNHILNI ATMOT B L
QLT GNYTI3HI SNOILNTCS dWNd HIZINS
ALt dNEYS LUYNLS

QLT SINIWNYLSNI NIATINHIVYELS
0L (IN} A1ddNS SYD ALIDIBLHIY 355
QL15dNNd ddS

01153211438 L3585V AQIAdS

G171 SNIA1044v8 ¥31a33dS
SWILSAS ONIHONNG TICH TS
AL 3N SALYINNING IS

aL1 02 LHOJHIY LSIM HLHON QONS
QL1 TYLNIAWNOYIANS SIdIS
aL1vanIs

ANYLOLTIS

J7d SNIWAIS

QL1 SWALSAS JEIHS

ALT ALDMVHS

QL1 $ITEVMINGY MYHS

JILIAIN YIAIINHIS

QL1 %N SWALSAS J1¥LOT12 ¥ITIINHDS
LT NOSNHOI '8 000SYILLYIS
ON{¥IINIONT SHIAYS

aNy13s! 3DVS

Q3LIAN LVINYLOY

SIIANTS NOSNIEOY

QL1SNOS '8 DIVHD Ly380Y

AL7 IYNOLLYNHILNG HINNQVOY
DNIZTAI3Y 10018 HIAN

QL1102 INV1d AYMIDAN

AL ANVI3HT 40 SHOLOYHINQD TWDIHLD3T3 40 H3LSIO3

aL1 13wan) L ANsa3y
AL S3AN SNIZTADI
aL1diavy

QL1 SLN3NOdWOD s
1SY4739 ALISHIAINA SNITND
017 ANYTI3kI SMd
QL1SNOILMOS S¥234Nnd
GLT X0 §1Nd

417 1v2i¥13313 NOJQYd
17 2HILNIDS ¥ Hd
417 5316v) H3IW3Ed
ONIYIINIDONT NMO LT



45 005°0E
SPETLTEE
8ULT9T
FURELY
[4R14:3°T4
00 Z2ET
00 bLibE
9T BIPT
ap 981°S
ot £6T
6% EST'OT
T4'8L0°65
00 8O¥'0E
T LTS'ST
00°089'T¢
08°907'%
£6 0EE'2Z9
sy
O $LE

HNB G2

X3g 8HE

VI ¥3l8
dNE STHY

8d0 71T

YV LAD

15v413¢
NVEZ FON
FINNBNC

Z18 Trav

dd8 PO

M0 LTHE
AHUNASINMIL
LHI ZT18
HLNOW3NENCE
ANYTIHI
HOYWEY G2
X3A55N5 L53M
Y35 SN
WYHX3EM
IN-IYYEN3AT0 DV 0L5L

X3553

LN32534D 3NdINNG
WYHDNILLON
LHOVYTIVL

NY9 $114d

HHT ¥18
JUIHSN3ICH3ay
PIOLSONISYE

135404

SSINISNG HOYNHIHSY
1Sv3134

QvOd QUO4X0

AVMOIVD

NyQum

T1IH 553949
FHIHSWYHSNIINE
3LVL5T TYIHISNANI AVT]
YET HIV4L50d/5n9150d
1084Td

3381NVHE

31v153 TVI4LSNAN!
AIUMI02

QVOY NOLEIV

1sv4138

15v97138

NOTI3

ayou INDINYY

31004

AYM VHONYXITY
32¥1d ¥IHONOA 8%
I5MOH T13SSNB
avoy WenL
133415 ITIATOOM
AV VIHOLDIA
MNTO
DNITING 3dd¥HIS
IN-WYSNIOTO 38 SE5L
NOLSINNYT
JAING STIVHIIW 1S 010

LNI2S3HD 3INHINDA £/E SLIND
T ON QVOH I1YAMd

35070 TIHWOOYE 05

AYOH NYTIISATIVE 9L - 45
133415 ¥VYWYLS

FULN3D TVIRLSNONI AL¥3ddIL
ISNOH NOISITYd

YINYOD 513314

£T LINN

QLT NOS 8 BIDHIN 'S'M
90OV H31531 0/

Huvd SSANISNE NYESON € LIND
7a LINN

BNOH VAN

avoH IOQHEITILS S5 LIND

T LINA

6T DIMNYIWNIH

ISNOH STUYNNIX

ISNOH AYITIM &

a1 I¥2ID313 55534

QL7 XN SNOLLMOS HILYM WTNAX

QL1 ONYT3YI SNOILATOS HALYM WITTAX
QLT 53DAEIS ONKIINE WM

QLI FIVSTIOHM W2 1HLIIT1T NOSTIM
QL7 3HiH INVHD JLAHM

a1 sam

QL7 SWILSAS HILYM VIISLEVM

AL7 ONIBIINIDONT WY

QLT NOS '3 4I24IN S M

QL1 (3N) SIDIAYIS TFIINYNIE NIDYMEN0A
QL7 ONV13Hi DNVSTIS0A
ONIHIINTDONT VIHOLDIA

OL1S10HLNOD W23A

OLTSHIDNYHIXI AN

NOILYWOLNY NO2AL

AGSOTINW L3IN0IYL

anm> 4109 '8 13L0H INYOH13uL
Q31NN MNOBLI31I UL




